AD 44D [Rev 13| Summans n 8 Conl Aston

, R T
JUDGE Cr United States Bistrict Gourt

SOUTHERN _ pistricr oF __ NEW YORK
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Flaintifl, SUMMONS IN A CIVIL ACTION

V. CASE NUMBER:

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and ) .
IVAN FISHER, 9 oz .:-;7}' % 4\&: a
v/

TO: miame and Asarass o Datendant

IVAN FISHER
34 East 69th Street
New York, NY 10021

YOU ARE HEREBY SUMMONED and required to file with the Clerk of this Court and serve upon

PLAINTIFF'S ATTORNEY P gnd Bdcress)

M. CHINTA GASTON

Assistant United States Attorney
100 Church Street - 1943

New York, New York 10007

an answer to the complaint which is herewith served upon you, within 60 days after service of
this summons upon you, exclusive of the day of service. If you fail to do S0, judgrnent by default will be taken

against you for the relief demanded in the complaint.

. EIAME S M PARK'SON - Nov ¢ « 85,
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MARY JO WHITE

United States Attorney

By: M. CHINTA GASTON (MG - 8392)
Assistant United States Attorney
100 Church Street =-- 19%th Floor
New York, New York 10007

Tel./ (212) 385-6376

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

- against - : COMPLAINT

96 Civ.3%07 (b )
JEFFREY E. EPSTEIN AND IVAN FISHER,

LL]

Defendants. :

Plaintiff, the United States of America, by its
attorney, Mary Jo White, United States Attorney for the Southern
District of New York, for its complaint against defendants,
alleges upon information and belief as follows:

la Plaintiff, the United States of America on behalf
of the Office of Foreign Missions of the Department of State
("OFM" or the "Government") is the custodian of the residence of
the former Iranian Ambassador to the United Nations, which is
located at 34 East 69th Street, New York, New York (the
"Premises").

2. Defendant Jeffrey E. Epstein ("Epstein") is a
resident of the City of New York and party to a residential lease
with OFM for the Premises.

- Defendant Ivan Fisher ("Fisher") is a resident of
the City of New York and is an unapproved subtenant currently

residing at the Premises.
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4. This Court has jurisdiction by wvirtue of 28 U.S.C.
§ 1345 because the United States is a party.

5. Venue in this district is proper pursuant to 28
U.S5.C. § 1391 because this is the district in which the
defendants reside and because this is the district in which the
claim arose.

6. Although the Premises belong to the Government of
Iran, OFM functions as the custodian of this and other Iranian
properties that have been frozen pursuant to the International
Emergency Economic Powers Act ("IEEPA"), 50 U.S.C.App. § 1701(a),
and applicable Executive Orders. OFM manages and leases the
Premises pursuant to the terms of a license granted by the 0ffice
of Foreign Assets Control of the United States Department of
Treasury under the authority of IEEPA.

7. As property of a foreign sovereign that the United
States government has frozen, and now administers, in accordance
with federal law, the Premises is not subject to the New York
City Rent Law and Rehabilitation Law, the New York City Rent
Stabilization Law, or any other state or city law or regulation.

B. On or about February 1, 1992, the OFM entered into
a written lease with Epstein for use and occupancy of the
Premises. A true copy of the Lease is attached as Exhibit A and
is incorporated herein by reference.

9. The term of the Lease was from February 1, 1992
through January 31, 1994.

10. On or about August 28, 1992, Epstein and OFM
entered into an amendment to the Lease, which, inter alia,
extended the term of the Lease through January 31, 1997 (the

2
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"Lease Amendment"). A true copy of the Lease Amendment is
attached as Exhibit B and is incorporated herein by reference.
The Lease Amendment was made retroactively effective to February
1, 1982.

11. The Lease requires that the Premises be occupied
only by Epstein, along with his wife and children, if any, as
their personal residence, and/or by Epstein's personal servants
or employees.

12. The Lease also permits Epstein to have approved
subtenants or assignees, but any sublet or assignment requires
advance written permission from OFM.

13. Under the Lease Amendment, Epstein has a "right of
first refusal" to lease the Premises again at the end of the
lease term, at the then fair market rental of the Premises.

14. On or about February 1, 1992, defendant Epstein
took possession of the Premises.

15. On or about January 3, 1996, Epstein vacated the
Premises. Epstein did not advise OFM that he had vacated the
Premises.

16. Epstein failed to make timely rent payments for
February and March 1996.

11. By letter dated April 19, 1996, Epstein informed
OFM, through his attorney, that he wished to sublet the Premises
or assign the Lease to Ivan Fisher.

12. By letter dated April 26, 1996, the Government
informed Epstein that it would not approve a sublease or

assignment of the Premises to Fisher.

EFTA00597019



17. Despite the Government's refusal to approve Ivan
Fisher as a subtenant, Epstein entered into a sublease for the
Premises with Ivan Fisher on or about May 7, 1996 (the
"syblease™). A true copy of the Sublease is attached as Exhibit
C and is incorporated herein by reference.

13. ©On or about May 16, 1996, a Government employee
visited the premises and found that Fisher was occupying and
using the Premises as his home.

14. By letter dated June 3, 1996, sent to Epstein by
certified mail-return receipt requested, the Government notified
Epstein that he was in default of the Lease and Lease Amendment
for not cccupying the Premises personally and for permitting an
unapproved subtenant to occupy the Premises (the "Notice of
Default"). The Notice of Default granted Epstein thirty days teo
cure the default. True copies of the Notice of Default and the
certified mail receipt are attached as Exhibit D and incorporated
herein by reference.

18. On or about July 19, 1996, a Government employee
visited the Premises and confirmed that Fisher continued to
occupy the Premises.

19. By letter dated August 7, 1996, sent to Epstein by
certified mail=-return receipt requested, the Government informed
Epstein that in light of his failure to correct the default and
pursuant to tﬁe terms of the lLease, the lLease would be terminated
as of August 23, 1996 (the "Termination Notice"). The
Termination Notice directed Epstein to have the Premises vacated

and to return the keys to the OFM by August 20, 1996. True
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copies of the Termination Notice and the certified mail receipt
are attached as Exhibit E and incorporated herein by reference.

20. As of October 30, 1996, Epstein has not
relinguished the Premises to the Government and Fisher remained
in residence at the Premises.

WHEREFORE, the Government prays for a judgment against
defendants Epstein and Fisher: (a) terminating the Lease and
Lease Amendment; (b) awarding possession of the Premises to the
Government; (c) for all unpaid use and occupancy, including use
and occupancy accruing and unpaid after the date of this action;

(d) for attorneys' fees and the other costs and liquidated

damages specified in the lease; and (e) for such other relief as

the Court deems just.

Dated: New York, New York
October 30, 1996

MARY JO WHITE

United States Attorney for the
Southern District of New York
Attorney for the Plaintiff

By:

M. CHINTA GASTON (MCGE - 8392)
Assistant United States Attorney
100 Church Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Telephone: (212) 3B5-6376
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EXHIBIT A
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LEASE AGREEMENT

Landlord and Tenan! OP“ to lease the Premises al the rent
and for the term stated cs follows:

Landiord: OFFICE OF FOREIGN MISSIONS
" DEPARTMENT ATE

2201 C Sireet . Room 2238
Washingion, I

Tenant: Jeffrey E. Epstein
Wexnar Invesiment Company
34 Ecst 69th Sheet
Now York, New York 10022

Pramlsas; 34 Ecst 69th Shreel, r'i:a\: York, ﬂg‘_v;qu

€ fn‘ﬁ [

Lease Term: 3 Years; beginning Jewwery 18199+
through .;m?'u'&n 1,1994 . M

USE

The Premises will be Gﬂt‘:lﬁlﬂd by: () Tenant, his/her spouse
(if any), and his/her children ¢f any) as thelr personal residence:
() Tanant’s parsonal servants and employees; and/or ()
approved sublenants or approved assigness ond thelr retpective
families, and for no ofher purpose.

RENT

The rent payment for each month must be on the first
dwollhaln?nnhﬂhmd!ud’ammbml. Rent

received icler than the tenth business day of any month must be
gccompanied by @ late fee amouniing to 2% of the rent le

for such month. Such late foe Wil be desmed addienal rent. In
no event may any amount be subtracted from H. The fist menth's
rentis to be Hwhmrm:lmuhm. li'l’onﬂfﬂhh

puzumru al rent on fime, ord shall have fhe same

rights against Tenant cs If It were o fafiure 1o pay ren,

Rent payments shall be ma. foll
The .}I;'ﬁ.‘t ﬁmmrni’-’df:rf‘

v,
m*

stgned. Twelve thousand dollars (81 mmrmn month shall be
Payable tharecfier on the first of aach month, during the first 2

ars of the term of the lease. Commencin February 1, 1994,
hirteen thousand dollars ($13,000) per month shall be paid on the
ﬂrs} of auﬁ:l meonth for the balance of the ferm of the lease
agreement.

B

I _1‘;‘&' “ EM‘J -f. f’rfi'
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SECURMTY

Al the lime the laase s signed the Tenant will give a securlty
deposit o Landiord In the amount of $12,000, If Tenant fully
complies with all the terms of this lease, Landiord will retumn the
ucwﬂzﬂdﬁmﬂ fo Tenant within fifteen (15) dmm after the ferm
eonds. Landiord shall place the securlly deposif In on Inferest
becrng account pa the prevaliing rate. Tenant shall be
enlitied to the Interest e on such securlty deposH, less one
(1%} pwicenium of such Interest which Landiord may ratain for
administiciive costs, if Tenant does not fully comply with the
terms of this lease, Landiord may, following the explration of he
applicable grace and cure periods afler notice, ute the socurity
depotit fo pay amounts owed by Tenant pursuant 1o this loase, If
dunglg the course of this lease, Landiord selis the Premises,
Landiord will fransfer the secu d’.'gcﬂi fo the bur.r and, In lhat
eveni, Tenant will look to the buyer for the retumn of the sacurity
deposit, Tenant may not ufllize the security deposit as rent and
shall not apply same fo the lost montnh's rent.

UTILITIES AND SERVICE

Tenanl shail pay for the following ufilities and services when
billed by the public ufility or other third party :uppg!ng same:
gas, water, ¢ , fuel, lelephone, gurdlnhg. erm
and frash removal. The Ing & Ce Is not intended to
and does not create any thitd party bansficicries or any rights in
anyone nol q parly to this lease.

An elevator maintencnce service contract shail be
maintained, centinued and paid for by Landierd. The foregoing
sentence Is net intended to and doss not crecte mmlrd party
beneficiaries or any In not y to

apda legae,
Tenant shall mainfain the securily clonm system.
REPAIRS, ALTERATIONS S e
subject 10 the provislons of this lease, Tenant shall keep, and .. . 7 ¥ =,

migesandafl o o1,
oquipment, furniture, furnish and other meﬂuf operty
thereln cloan and in r and repalr, but noﬂm
contcained harein or otherwise ls infended fo nor shall IE M create
In Landlerd any ownership inferest? In any of Tenant's Personaity;
or (I} cause Tenant to ba responsibie for repairing
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or malnlaining the struciurcl elements or roof of the Premises or
the elevater therein, ol of which Landlord hereby agrees fo
maintain and repalr, Tenant shall not be responsble for ordinary
weat and tear or domage by acts of God or other simllar
casuatties or the elements. if Tenant fails to malntalin fhe Premises
as aforesald, Landlord may, (ollowing e expiration of the
appileable grace and cure periods after nofice, make such
repcirs and charge Tenant the reasonable cost of same.

Tenan! may not alter, change or add fo the Premises without
the advance pemission of lerd. Landiord shall have thirly
calendar days followlng Yanani's wiltten request for such
parmissions In which o nofily Tenan! of any disapproval. Work
which ts not disapproved thal fime shall be deamed
approved. .:.'ltnﬁﬁnnh of fees which may be required In
connection en approved request shall be al tenant expense.

All improvements done by a previous tenant Indicaled on the
attached ﬁh entitied *Chandeliers, Sconces, Mirrors,” have
become the sole property of Landlerd and may not be dlaposed
of withou! the Landlord's wittten consent.

CARE OF PREMISES, GROUNDS

Tencnt shall keep the nds around the Premises neat and
clean. Vehicles may be driven or parked only in diveways or In
he garage.

FIRE, DAMAGE

Tenant shall give Landiord Immediate nofice In case of fire or
other damego to the Fremises. Landiord wik have the right to
repair the damage within @ reasenable peried of Hime of if the
damage s so s ¢l that i oann ina

of be rep<ired with
reasonable mﬂod of time, to cancel this lecse. Tenant shall pay
rant only to the dale of the fire or damage, if Landierd does nel
repdir the Premlses within three menths of date of demage Tencnt
shall have the right to terminate the lease.

LIABILITY

Landioid shall not be liable for loss, nse or domage fo
ﬂl:m person of pt caused by Tenant, Tenant's family, guests,
Invilees, indepandent contractors or em iay-n. Tenant Is
responsible for all acts of fenant, Tenani's Fumil;. mr'u‘iﬂoym,
guesh, Independent contractors and Invilees. Tanant shall not be
responsible for damage caused by Landlord, his servanis,
employess, independent contraciors of invitees.
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ASSIGNMENT, SUBLET

Tenant mc}l‘y sublet all or par of the Premises, or uur:ﬁn this
lecse or permif ainy other pemon to use the Pramisos with the
advence written permission of Landlord,

LANDLORD MAY ENTER, KEYS, SIGNS

ixcopl In caes of iife-threciening or property-threatening

emerg Landiord will give Tenent reasonable notice and will
only enter the Premises cf recsonable times, to sxamine, make
repairs of clterations, or to show the Pramises to possible buyers,
lenders or fenants. Tencnt shali give fo Landlord keys fo all locks,
Locks may not be changed or additional locks Instolled without
Landiord's advance conseni, which consent shall not be
unrecasonably d or withheld. Doors shall be lock od ot qli

Em:: they are not In use. Windows shall be lacked when Tenant
out,

CONDEMNATION

If all of the premises Is aken or condemned by a legal
authorily, the term hereof, and Tenants fights hereundar, shall
end as of the date the & lakes fiile of the Premises, il a
materlal part of the Premises Is taken, Landlord may cancel this
lecize on nofice to Tenant seting forh a canceliation date not less

|
g
8
3
3
3
:
3
i

Premises on the date fhis lecse Is signed (and o imprevements
made by Lancilord) and Tenant, who Is entitled to portien
derlved from any Improvemants made by Tenant.

COMPLIANCE WITH AUTHORMES

Tenant shail, ¢f Tenant's cost, promphy comply with all faws,
orden, nles and directions of off govemmental éﬂulvhum
Bracrartr owners’ assoclalions, Insurance canlers, Board of Fire
ndemwriiers or similar which mplmﬂ}r ksued fo and
directed lo the parl uses Tenant Is m of the insurance
premiums, i umrl, but If Tenant causes Lamdiord's Insuranee

miums fo be In d
ﬂ:n vt idicd uﬂ.‘.ﬂu , Tenant shall compensate Landlord for
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TENANT'S DEFAULTS AND LANDLORD'S REMEDIES

A. Landlord shall give: ()) ten (10) days wiitten notfice
1o Tenant lo cure any fallure to pay rent or additional rent on time;
and (1) thl:t‘; days wiitten nolice to tenant ta cure: an
unapprov ment of this lease, unapproved su g of
ol omelols aoprove 5 VRS corGh By e

n $Q condu enant or

another occupemi or o Promises; or (¢) mr?m under
this lease, uniess same Is not susceptible to being cured whhin
the fime perliod set forth hereln, In which event Tenant shall be
enftiled f0 a cure pered equal o the time perod that is

necessary o cure the defaull provided Tenant Is atiem
dlllpnm?ﬁn effact such cure. Pre Pling

B. It Tenant fciis fo correct a default within the
applicable I?'-':d ot forth above after nofice, Landiord m
cancel this Py giving tendant a wititen ten (10) day -]
stating the date the term will end. On that date the term hereof
and tenant's rights in this lease shak end and Tenantshall leave
Fremises and give Landlord fhe Keys); Tenant shall ¢ontinue fo be
responsible for ronl accrued prior to such fermination as well as
for all ofher obiligotions that acerued under this lease prior to such
lerminction In respact of fime perlods prior thereot.

C, U this lease ks cancelled, Landiord may, In addition
to its other romedies hereunder, remove any oﬁlom" of property

therefrom; or (b) use osse8, eviction or other kawsult method
to lake back g’o hﬂ:ga

D. i the Lease Is terminated as resull of Tenant's

delault hereundier be all applicable grace and cure orlods,
Landlord may m-mtmmwmd mﬁmuﬁu for al?r
a

form. lLondiord ro-ren! for a lowerre give allowences
fo the new tenant. Tenant shall be responsiole for Landilord's
receonable costs or re-renting.

CORRECTING TENANT'S DEFAULT

I Tenant folls to comect a default hereunder after the

expiration of the applicable grace and cure perlod foliowl
mﬁi:l, Landlord may comact It for Tenant d’mmnf': IJEIH*I
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CANCELLATION

in the event that diplomeiic relations are re-established

between the United Sictes Govemment and the Govemment of
{ran Tenant shall be glven one hundred aighty days (180) written
nalice during the first year of the ledse and one hundred twenty
days (120} therecafier prior to the rent dus dete to vacate the
premises without damage lo Landlord. Otherwise, except in the
cases of an uncured it l':m Tenant of untepairable damage
covered In tha paragraphs enfiied "TENANT'S DEFAULTS AND
LANDLORD'S REMEDIES® Landiord will not termincte this lease.

ILLEGALITY

Hawgunmm lease It not legal, he rest of the lease wiil be
unaffecied; provided, howaver, Tenent shall have no
obligation under the lease if Landllord does not provide Tenant
with use and occupaney ond quiet enjoyment of the premises.

NO WAIVER

Landlord’s faliure fo enforce any terms of this lease shall not
prevent Landiord from enforclng such terms at a later time.

QUIET ENJOYMENT

Landiord agrees that if Tenant the rent and is nol In
default under Isase, Tenant m “Elmm and

hove, hold and enjoy the premises tor the term of this Iﬂl.\r

SUCCESSORS
Thit lecse Is binding on Landlord and will inure to the banefit
g'I ﬂlﬂ;;?tu who succeed 1o the rghts or take the place

REPRESENTATIONS, CHANGES IN LEASE
Tenant has read this lease. All promises made by Landiord
mh?u in ﬂ:grusrﬂwm ame ne :ml m‘lhh m:nwubn;
c an agreement In s
dollﬁ?grna to each pcuﬂ?'. "9 tignedby

PARAGRAPH HEADINGS
The paragiaph headings are for convenlence only.

EFTA00597028



EFFECTIVE DATE

This lease Is effective when Landlord dellvers lo Tenant a
copy signed by all parties,

INSURANCE

Tenant shall be responsibie for obtaining of seeing that

Tenant's contractors performing the approved rencvation work
have adequale insurance.

TENANT'S RIGHTS IF LANDLORD SELLS

Should Landiord decide to sell the Premisaes, Tenant shall
have @ “fight of first refusal” o purchase the Premises ol @ price
commensurate with the current marke! value.

AUTHORITY

This lecse ks being entered Inlo pursuant to the Forelgn
Missions Act of 1982, 22 U.5.C. 4308 (d) In that |t Is *enfered Info
without regard to laws and regulations otherwise applicable to
mucuw, administration, and performance of govemment

NAME: ~ "'pif"gm @&
TITLE: nt .
Wexner Investment Company
DATE: L
i s

EFTA00597029



EXHIBIT B

000000000000



ANENTHENT FO. 1 to the Lease effective February 1, 1992 by
and between Office of Foreign Missions, Department of Btate, as
Landlord, and Jeffrey E. Epstein, as Tenant.

XTIZNXBREZEIX

WEEREAS, Landlord and Tenant are parties te a certain lease
(the "Lease") effective as of February 1, 1992 for the use and
ocoupancy of the premises known as 34 East €7th Street, New York,
New York (the "Premises™); and

WHEREAS, Landlord and Tenant desire to modify the terms of the
Leage as provided harein.

NOW, THEREFORN, in consideration of the foregoing prenises and
the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, it is agreed
as follows:

1. All capitalized terms used hersin shall have the Bana
meaning as such terms are given in the Isase, unless the contaxt
Clearly requires otharwise.

2. Anything contained in the Lease to the <¢ontrary
notwithstanding, the Leass term shall be the five (5) ysar pariod
beginning on FPebruary 1, 1992 and ending on January 31, 1997;
subject howaver, during the period commencing February 1, 1992 snd
tarminating January 31, 1995, to the Landlord's right to terminate

the lease term pursuant to the Paragraph of the Laase entitled
"Cancellation" on page € of the Leass.
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3. During the period commencing upon February 1, 1995 and
throughout the remainder of the term of the Lease, the paragraph of
the Lease antitled "Cancallation® on page 6 of the Lease shall be
amended to read as follows:

In the svent that custodial » neibility for the
Premises is relinquished by the u-p:.:gcm: of Stata, thim
Laass may ba terminated upon one hundred twenty (120)
days writtean notice prior to the rent due date to vacate
the Premises without damage to Landlord. Othervise,
exaept in the cases of an uncured default by Tenant or
unreparable damage covered in thae pua.iraph entitlaed

. "TENANT'S DEFAULTS AND LANDLORD 'S REMEDIES" Landlord will
not terminate this Leassa.

4. The reant payable under the Lease shall be as follows:
Laase Year Konthly Rent
February 1, 1992=January 31, 1994 $12,000.00
February 1, 1994-January 31, 1995 13,000.00
February 1, 19985-January 31, 1996 14,000,00
Fabruary 1, 1996«~January 31, 1997 15,000.00
8. Upon the termination of tha Lease Term, the Tenant shall
havae tha "right of firat refyusal® to release the Pramisas at the
than fair market rental of the Premises.
€. Except as sxpressly amended hereunder, the Lease shall
remain in full force and effect.

iy S

By'!
Nama: Han‘.':[ W. Porter III
(Typs of Print)

Title: Acting Director

Datas August 28, 1992

GrEd17ce
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SUBLEASKE

ol the premises known as

34 EAST GYTTT STREET

by and between

JEEFREY 1. EPSTEIN,
as Overtenmu,

)

VAN FISHER,
as Undcr-mnam

as ol
May 7, 1996
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15,

16,
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18,

19.

HEA

wLCase Agreement,

Cvertenant’s Duties,

Authorily to Deal with Liadlord,

Term.

i Rent,

Secu. ily.

Agceements to Lews: and to Pay Reat,

Successurs and Assigns.
Now Lﬂ.'!.w Apreement.
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cmibes

Exhibit A

Schedule A

TENTS (Cont'd)

Lease Apreament dated January 2, 1992
Misgions, Department of State, as Landlord, 1,
Tenant (including Amendment thereof dated Auprust 2 195

Schedule of Overienant' Improvemens,

L
o
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SUBLEASE AGREEMENT, effective as of May 7. 1996, by and between
JEFFREY E. EPSTIIN (the “Qvertenant®), havinr, an address at 358 El Brillo Way, Palm
Deach, Fiorida 33480, and IVAN FISHER (the “Undertenant™), having an address at 34
East 69th Strect, New York, New York 10021, .

WITNESSETI:

WIEREAS, the Overtenart is the tenant of those certain premises known as, and
located at, 34 East 69th Streer, New York, New York 10021 (the “Premises™), which
Overtcnant [cases (rom the Oflice of Forcign Missions of wic Department of State of the
United States of America (1he “Landlord™), upon the terms asd conditions set forth in a

certain Lease dated January 2, 1992 by and between the Landlurd, ns landlord, and the .

Ovu.tenant, as tenant, as amended pursuant (o that certais Amendment dated August 28,
1992 by and between the Landlsrid and the Overienant (the “Lease Amendment” and,
together with such Leuse, the “Lease Agreement™), a truc and correct copy ol which
Lease Agreement is attuched as Exhibit A 1o this Agrecment; and

WHEREAS, the Overicnant Jusires to subiet the Premises to the Undertenant,
and the Undertenant desires to sublet the Premises from the Cwvertenant, upon the terms
and conditions hereinafler sct Forth,

NGW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foreioing premises and the mutual
eovenants herein conlained, the parties hereto agree as fallows:

I. tase Aprevigent.  Except as otherwise provided lierein, -this
Agreement is subject in ali respects (o the Lease Agreernent, the terms and condidons of
which are incorporated herein by this reference as Il [ully set furth herein, and subject Lo
any other agreeraent (o which the Lease Apreemient is subject.  The Undertenant
acknowledpes that he has read and mitialed the Leise Agreement and will not vielate any
ol the provisions therein axplying: to the Tenant thereunder. Except as otherwise provided
hercin, as between (he Qvertcnant and the Undertenant, (1) all provisions of the Lease
Agreement applying Lo the Overicnant shall be binding wpon the Undertonan as if the
Undurtenant were the original Tenant under the 1. o Aiivement, und (b) ail rights of the
Landlu.d provided in the Lease Arecaent shall be risghts of the Overtenant as i (he
Overtenant were the original Londlord in the Lease Agreement and the Undertenant wele
t9¢ original Tenant in the Lease Agrcement. Anything to the contracy contained in this
Agreement or the Lonse Avrcement notwithstaning, in the cvent (hat the Undertenant
commits a mon-munctary breach under this Agreement or (e Lease Apreement, this
Apreement shall, at the opiiva of the Overtenant, be Jesmed to be terminated if the
Undertenant fails to curc such breach: within fourteen (14) days of notice thercof from the
Overtenant, .- '

e L S ——

EFTAO00597037



The Overfern represeids that, after the exiecution of this Ayreeme.,, he
will not violute any provision of the Lease Apreement, exeept {ur any breach of the Leaso
Agreesient cassed by the Undertenant, The Ovurtenant fiurther repiresents that he has paid
all 1ent required to be paid to the Landiord under the Lease Agreement through the month
e April 1996 and (hat, promptly after he receives from the Urkiertenant cach month's rent
from and afler the mont: of May 1996 through the end of gie “Sub’sise Term™ (as
hereinailer defined), he wili pay the corresponding rent payment to the Landiord under the
Lease Agreciment, ' ,

Al capitalized terms Used and not otherwise defined Earcin shall have the
meanings aseribed io wuch terms in the Lease Apreement,  The terms, condilions and
provisions of this Aprecment shall supersede the Lease Agreement (o the cxtent that such
ey, condilions ac'l provisions direetly contravenc those of the Lease Apreement
Notwithstandinyg dAnythug 1o the contrary provided in the furcpaing, the Undertenant shall
have no right of first refusal o purchase the Premises in the eveal that the Landiord
should decicie: to sell ti= sume,

2. Overteeant’s, Dulics.  The Luoase Agreement  describes  the
Landlerd’s duties. The Overtenant shall not be obligaiwd under this Agreement to perform
the Landlord's duuc. umder the Lease Agreement. 1If the Landiord fails to perform its
duties under the Lease Agreement, the Usdertenant shall give the Overtenant nutice of
sach filare, whereupoa the Overteaant shall promptly give notice to the Lancivrd of suci;
lariure and Jesiaad Ll the Lamllord perform its dutivs under the Lease Agreement which
it faned to perfoim, The Overtenant shall send to the Undertenant a copy of ecach of the
Overivnant's notives ol default and demands t0 cure 1o the Landlord, promp:ly afler the
Overtenant sends the same 10 the Landlord, s the event that the Overienant [ails to pive
notice of such f@ilure to the Landlord within a reusonable period of time afler the
Overicaant receives notice of such failure from the Undertenant, then the Underiunant
contact the Lawliored direcily and demand the Landlord’s complinnce. Tn the cvent
that it Is necessary to initiate legai action to compe! the Landiopd's compliance wiih
respect to (15 oblisations uades the Lease Aysrecment, such legal action shall be at e sole
cost &id cxpense of the Undertenant; poovided, however, that the Overtenan will
conerale with the Underienant in all reaionable respects, incinding by cansenting o
beivs = wacd as o, or tha Soie, party thereto, in connection with any such legal action
vomeienced vy the Undertenant,

_ 3. Authozity . Deal with_Landlord. Excent as provided in ihis
Agreement, the Undertenant shall have no authority to contact, enter into agreements or
make arrangements with, complain or send notives to, or otherwise deal with, the
Landlord. The Uadertenant shal: not 18y rent or other charges uader this Agreement to
the Landiord and shall pay all such ;ont and gther charges directly to the Overtenant,

Hereof and shall tenuinate on January 31, 1997, unless sooner terminated or canceied by
the Overtenant as hereinafter provided or renewed or extendod as hercinafter provided
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(the “Sublease T, 147). As between the Overtenant and the Underteanal, e Uvcrienant
shall have the sane nghts (o terminate and Gancel this Agreement and to cure the
Undurtenant’s defaults under this Agreement and/or the Lease Apreement as the fandlord
has to (erminme or cancel the Lease Agreement and eure the defaulis ¢ - the Overtenant
under the Lesse Agreeiment.  In the event that the Owverienant breaches (he Lease
Apreement and fuils (o timely evee the same (as prowvided in the Lease Agreement), then
the Undertenant shali have the right o cure such breach in order {o prevent the
termination ol'the Leasce Aprcement. In the event that the Undertenant cures such breach,
he shall be wtitial 10 fecover all reasonable costs and expenscy incurred by (he
Undertenant in enring, the same.

i1 the event that the Landiord institutes legal procendings Lo ten..nate the
Lease Auicemsent un the Erouncs that (his Agreement was eniered into, and that the
Undertenant has (aken possession of lne Premises, without the Landlgrd's appreval, the
Overtenant shall tuice ajl Sieps necessasy to defend this Agreement and the Undurtenant’s
possession of Uie Promiscs hercunder 35 veing in complinnce with the l.easc Apreement,
In the cvent that, as a resylt Ui such procecdiags, the Undertenant i invoiuntarily
disposs:ised of, or ofherwise foreed, pursuani (o 3 valid warrant of eviction ar other order
similar in efect, 1o vacate, the P.cimises, thea this Agreement shail be terminated as ol the
date of such dispossession or eviction, In (he cvent of sich disossession or eviction, the
Undertenant shail not be jiable to pay the Overtenant installments of Rent {or any monthy
shbseguent W ths date of such dispossession or cviction, but shail remain liable for all
unpaid instailacnts of Rent for periods prior io the date of such dispossession or eviclica,
I the event of such « GISPOssession or an eviction, tie Undericnant acknowledpes that the
Overtenant shall have no further Jinbility to the Undertenant, under this Agrecment or
otherwise, in connection with the Premiscs, except that the Overtenant shall returg o the
Undertenant any portion of the Sccurity Deposit (as hereinafler defined) duc to the
Undertenant in acsordance with Section 6 hereof and refund @ pro rata portion of the Rent
instaliment paid for the manth during which such dispossession or eviction took place,
based upon the number of days remaining in such month afler the date of disposscssion or

eviction.

5. Rent.  The Undertenant shall pay the Overtenunt rent for the
Undertenant's use and occlipancy of the Premises during the Sublease Term (excluding
any cxlensions or renewals of the Sublease Term) in the Aggrepate amount of One
Uundred  Sevent:~Seven - Thousand  Nincty-Six  and Seventy-Seven  Iundredths
($177,096.77) Doliacs (tlis “Rent™). The Undertenant shall pay the Overtena it Lie Rent in
nine (9) monthly installments.  The frst such installment. consisting of Soventeen
Thousand Minety-Sixand Seventy-Seven Hundredths ($17,096,77) Dollars, shall be dye
from the Undertenant upon the exccution of this Agreement. Each of the cight (8)
suecessive installments (licrcafter shall be in the amount of Twenty Thousand ($20,000)

..of cach of the seven tuccessive months thereafler, In the event that this Agreement js
txtended as provided in Section 9 hereof, then the Undertenant shall pay the Overtenant
additional reat as provided in Section 9 licreof on the first (1s() day of cach month during
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such cxiended term of this Agrecment for the Undertenant’s use and veeup: .y of the
Premises duwiag such extended lam, A Jafe fee shall be assessed against the Undertenant
for cach iastallmert of Rent or additional ren, or portion thercof, which is received by the

Overtesant alier the tenth (10th) day of the month in which = iwh installment of Rent urf‘,
)0

aldivonal rent is du. hereunder, Such late foc shall be equal to two (2%) percent of the
instaliment of Rent or additional renl, or portion the:ivof, which was received after such
tenth (10th) day and will be paid upon demand by the Overtenant, 11 the Undertenant fails
' pay any suvil fatc (ee promplly afler the Overtenant makes de.ind for the same, then
the Overtenant. shall have the same rights against the Undertenant for such failure to pay
a5 the Overtenant wouid have against the Undertenant in (e event that the Undertenant
failed to pay any installment of Rent or additional rent due under this Apgrecmeat.

6. sseurily. As security for the faithful and timely performance by the
~ Undcerienant of his ebligations under, and compliance by the Undertenant with, the
provisions of this Ayrecment and the Tease Agreement, the Undertenant shall pay the
Overtenant Twenty Thousand ($20,000) Dollars concurrently wath the execution of this
Agreement (Uhe “Security Deposit™). The Overtenant shall hold and apply andfor rcturn
the Security Degasit in the same manner as the Landlord is required to hoid, apply andfor

retumn the Overivnant’s sceurity deposit pursuant 1o the Lease Agrecment.

7. Aureements to Leage and o Pay Kent. The Overtenaat shall sublet
the Premises 1o the Undertenant, and the Undertenant shall sublet the Premises from the
Overtenant, upoa the terms, conditions and other provisions sct forth in Lilis Agrecment.
The Undertenant agrees ia pay the Rent and additional rent under this Agreement and
other charges required to bhe paid under this Agreement or the Lease Agreement and to
comply with every provision of this Agreerent and the Lease Agreement with which he is
hercunder required to comply,

8. Suceessors and Assigns. This Agreement is binding upon, and shail
lnure to ilie bencfit of, the partics hercto, and the permitted successors, assigns, heirs, and
legai representatives thereof.

9. New Lease Agreciepl,

(") Tiie Lease Tarm of the Lease Agreement cxpires on January
31, 1997, In the event that the Leasc Agreement is renewed or exivnded or the Landlord
«hlers inlo a new lease agreement with tie Overtenant or the Undertenant with respect to
the use and occupancy of tae Premiscs afier the expiration of the Lease Term of the Lease
Agrecment (whether by passage oftime, termination or canccllation), then:

v} inthe event that the Lease Agreement is extended or
“eneveed and the real required 1o be paid under the terms of the extended ar rencwed
Lease Ayreement is not in excess of Twerty Thousand ($20,300) Dollars per month, this
Agreament shall rutomaiically be deemedi to be extended for the full term of the extended
or renewed Lez Apreement, and all of the provisions hercof shall cyually apply to the

}
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cxtension of (his .f"agn:un_'mnt. escepl that rent charged under this Agreement for (he
extended term hereof shaij be cyuil to the remt charged under the provisions of the
extended or renuwed Lease Agreement;

(i) in the cvent that the Qvertenant cnters into such o
new lease agreement 1-ith the Landlord and the rent required to be paid under the terms of
the new lease aireement is nol in excoess of Twenty Thousand ($20,000) Dollars per
month, then the Overienant and the Undertenant shall automatically be deemed to byve
entered into a new sublease dgrecincnt, upon the terms, conditions und provisions set forth
in this Apgrecinent, except thiat rent charped under the now subleasc agreement shall be
cqual to the rent charged under the provisions of the new lcase agreement; or

; () in the event that the Undertenant enters into such a
new lease agreernzat with the Landlord, then at the cnd of the Sublease Term, the
Overtenant shall have no furilier liahility {0 the Undertenant, except to return any portion
of the Security Duposit which Wits not applied in accordince with Section 6 hereof, and
the: Undertenant shall have no further obligations to the Overtenant under this Agreement,
except for those obligations arising; prior {¢ tic end of the Sublease Term and except as

hercinafter set forth,

(6)  Tn the event that the Lease Agreement is extended or
rencwed as aloresaid for a {erm of no less (han three (3) years or the Landjord s ready,
willing and able to cnter in6 a mew lease agrecmeal with the Overtenant or the
Undertenan! with respect 1o the use and accupancy of the Premiscs for a term of ng loss
than three (3) yeurs aller (he expirabon of the Lease Term of the Lease Agreement
(whether by passige of fime, termination or canccllation), then, promptly afier the
Overtenant gives the Undertenant fiotice of such extension, renewal or of the Landlord's
being ready, willing and able to cater into the new Jeasc sreement, the Undertenant shall
pay the Ovurtenant the sum of Filly-Five ‘Thousand ($55,000) Dolluss, representing
payment to the Overtenant for the Underlenant's us¢ of improvements made by the
Overtenant to the Premiscs; provided, however, that, if the rent required to be paid under
the terms of any sucl: rencwed, extended or new ease agresment is in excess of sywenty
Thousand (£:20,000) Dullars per montiy, then the Undertenant shall have no obligation to
pay such Filly-I've Thousand ($55,000) Doiiar sum to he Overtenant, unless the
Undertenant agrees nevertheless to contimie 1o occupy the Premises during the term of
such extended, renewed or new lease agreement.

(c) Unless tae Undertenant obtains the Landlord's agreciient to
enler inalo a wew jeasc agrevinent with the Undertenant at the end of the Lease Terr, the
Overtenant shal! ke o KICPS necessary to cause the Loase Agreement to be renewed or
exteided in accoruance with the terms thereol, including, witheut limitation, conunencing
a6 maintaining, at the Overeaant's solc cout and expense, legal proceedings, including
i and appellate court proceedings, in a court of competent jurisdiction.
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(d)  In the event that the Landlord consents, during the initjal
Sublease Term ar any extended tenn of this Agreement, to the Overtenant’s assipnment of
its rphts and obligations under the Lease Agreement to the Undertenant, then, upon
natice givea by the Overtenant to the Undertenant of such conscnd, the Undertenant shall
be deemed to have aceepted such an assignment fram the Overtenant ang to have assumed
all of the obligations to be performed by the Overtenant thercunder from and alter the date
of such notice, In the event that, at any time prior to the expiration of the initial Sublease
Term, such assiyiment and Assuinpiion takes place, the Landlord terminates the Leage
Agrcement and enters into o new lease agrecment with the Undertenant, or the Overienant
terminates this Ageuumicnt as o resull of a breach of this Agrecinent or the Lease
Agreemcs' by the Unditonant, then "pon such assignment, the evecutjon by the Landiord
and the Undertenant o7 such new lease agreement, or (e termination of this Agreement as
a result of such breach, as the case may be, the Undertenant shall pay the Overtenant for
improvements (ade Ly the Overtenant (o tie Premises an amount cqual to the difference
of () One Hundred Thousand ($100,000) Dollurs, less (i) the product of $5,000
multiplicd by the oumber of installments of Kent which the Undertenant had already paid
to the Overtenant as of 1. Jate of such assigminent, execution or termination, as the case
may be. From and afler the date of suci; assignment, execution or lermination, as the case
may be, acither party hercto shall Lave any further liability to the other party hereto, under
this Agreement or otherwise, except that tive Undertenant shali be linble to the Overtenant
for the foregoing paymient and for all installments of Rent due through the date of such
Assigament and assumption, In the event of such assignment and assumplion, the
Overtesant may, al its discretion, assign the Seeurity Deposit to the Landiord in excliange
for the release of ail or o portion of the securily deposit of the Overtenant which is then

being held by the Landlond

10.  Improvements _Qwned ~by__Qvericnant. The  Underterant
acknowledpes tha: al; property listed on the schedule attached to (he Lease Apivement
Which is criitled “Chandeliers, Sconcus and Mirrors,” all improvements listed un Scheduie
A attachud herzto, and all hardwige or oliler property constiluting part of the alarm
sysient for tae Promises are the suje property of the Overtenant and shal] ol be disposed
of without the Overtenant’s prior wrilten conscnt, which consent may be granted of
withheld in the sole, absolute and unfettered discretion of the Owvertenaat, The
Undertenon: ackiuowledges that the Overtenant is a party to an agrecment relating to the
sccurity alarm system for the Premisics and aprees to assume, be bound by and fully
perform the Overtenant’s obligations under saig aygrecment,

o 11, Assigomest. The Overtenant may not assign this Asrcement u. its
rights =ad oblipations herundes wilhvat the prior consent of tie Underienant, which
consent shall not be unrcasvirably wilhheld. In the event that the Overteant assipns this
Agrrement, then the Undertenant shalf no longer be subject to the restrictiors sct lorth in
Section 3 i this Asreement relating to the Undertcnant's dealing with the Landlord, The
Upd‘mgnanl_::h.ﬂ[-nut assigr this Agreament or subiet the Premises without the prior
consent of the Oveitenan', whick couscri may e granted or withheld in the sole, absolute
and unfettered diseretion of the Overtenant. .
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12, Indemnificatipn; Li ifsation,

(#)  The Undertenant shyll indemnify the Overtenany and hold
the Overicnant harniiess fFom #nd against any and all liabilitics and losses suflered by the
Overtenant (including, withyut limitation, amounts paid in respect of Jdgments or fings or
in settlement of litgation and expenses, including attorney’s fegs, reasonably incurred by
the Overtenant in conncetion With any pending or threatened litipation or proceedirg)
arising out of, relating to, or connceted with, in anyway whalsoever, the Undertenant's
use and occustiicy of the Promises and/or the Undertenant’s failure 10 comply with the
provisions ol Luis Agrcurncnt andfor (he Lease Agrecment. .

(b} Notwithstanding anythinyg 1o the conirary arovided in this
Agreement, the Overtenant shiall not be deemed under any provision of this Agrecment to
be required to expend or ineur aggrepate expenses and costs (including, without
limsitation, atioracy's fees and disbursemenls) in excess of Fiy Thousasd ($50,000)
Dollars for, as a result of and/or in connection with all leial proceedings under, in respect
of; arising oul of, u, relating o, l.is Ayreement and/or the Lease Agreement. 1o ihe event
that said agere;ate expenses and ‘costs of the Qvertenant exceed sih amount and the
Overtenant desires to discontnue ils ;artivipation in any such iegal procecding, the
Overienant shall not discontinue jis paricipation in such proceeding for so Jony as the
Undertenaiil pays ail of the Uvertcnant’s costs ang CXpenses in cxcess of Luch agprepate
amousit, I

L. Lntire Apreement.  This Apreement contains the entirg aireement
of the piarties hereto vuncering the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all
prior agreements ariong the parlies hercto concerning the subject matter herenl, which
prior agreemaiits arc hereby canceled. This Agreement may only be changed, moediiicd or
amended by an &;:reement in wriling, signed by the jartics hereto.

4. Natices. Al notices, requests, repers, instructions, consents and
wihier communications required or permitted to be iven under this Agreemest shall be in
writing and shall be decmed (o have been duly sent or given, il delivered by hand or
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to the paities bercto at (he
following addresses (or 1o such athor address as shall be specificd by like notice, provided
that notices of a change of address shall be cflective only upon receipt thereof):

(@ ilio the Overienant, to:

Jeflrey E. Epstein
358 Tl Brilio Way
Palm Beach, Florida 33480
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with a copy to:

Jellrey A, Schantz, [isq.

J. Fpstein & Company

457 Muwison Averue

4th Flnor

New York, New York 10022

(b)  ilto the Undsricnant to:

Ivan Fisher
34 Tzast 69th Strect
New York, New York 10021

Notices delivered by hand shall be cffective upon delivery, and notic.; sent by certificd
M, cuiura receipt seguesled, postage prepaid, shall be elfcctive five days afler dispatch,

1o, Govenpop Law.  This Agreomont shall be poverned by, and
vonstrued and enfurced in accordance with, the Inws of the State of New York applicable
tn oatrets excsuted wad 1o be lully performed thercin, witiiout piving eficet to conflicts
of law prinipals thereof”

16.  Waiver, No failure or delay on the pact of any party hereto in the
excreise of any power, ripht, or privilege he: euncler or under the Lease Apreement shall
constitule a waiver (hereof, nor skall any single or partial exercise of any such power, right
and privilegé constitute a further waiver thereol or of any other provision of this
Agrecment or the Lewse Agrecment, Al Aghts and remedies existing under this
Agreement and tlic Lease Apreement are cumulative of, and ot exclusive of, any rights or

remedibs otherwise available,

17, Severalylity. Any term or provision of this Aprcement or the Lease

Agreement that is invalid or unenforceable in any jurisdiction shall, as to such jurisdiction,
be ineMrctive w the extent of such invahdity or unenforceablility without rencering invalid !

or uncnforceable the remaining terms and provisions of this Agreement and the Lease
Agreement or allucting the validity or cnlorceability of any of the terms or provisions of
this Agreement and the Lease Agreement in any other jurisdiction, The parties hereto
exprossly acknowledge that this Agrcement and the Lease Aprcement embodies their
inicntions. Should any part of this Agreement or the Leasc Agreement be declared invalid
or uncnforcuible, the nurties hereto expressly ohligate themsclves to effactuate the intent
of suci. invalid or unenlorceable part of this Agreement or the Lease Agreement in a
nianner that is lawful @ cnforceablo,

A oL

]

EFTA00597044



18.  Feadings. The Section headings uscd in this Agreement are for
convenience of refirepee only and shall pot be construed as imparting, limiting or
expanding any meaniny of the provisions of this Agreement whichi follow such headings,

19 Counterparts.  Fur (he convenicr e of the parlies heeto, any
number of counterparts of this Agreement may exceuted oy the partigy hereto, and cach
such executed counterpart shall be, and shall be deemed 1o be, an original hereof, and all
of such countciarts “wgether shall be one and the same instruinent, .

IN WITNISS wy EREOF, the parties hereto have exccutcd this
Agreement as of Ui date of the daty, month and year first it

The Qverternunt; ) The Unde
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SCHEDULE A
SCHEDULE OF OVERTENANT'S IMPROVEMENTS
The telephaic system on the Premises,

All curtains on the Premises located | n the following rooms. the living room, (he
dining rovm and the study.

All lighting fixtures on the Premises, except those se; [orth in the attachment to the
Lease Agreement entifled “Chandcliers, Sconces, Mirrors.”

i

! All carpeting on the Premises,

All equijment on the Premises located in the steam room,

The window air conditioning units on the Premiscs located in the following rooras:
the cxercise room, the master bedroom, and the main katchen.

The large refrigerator locateg on the Premises in the 6th floor kitchen,

.
-
LT}
ST
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EXHIBIT D
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United States Department of State
Office of Foreign Missions
Washington, 20520

June 3, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL -- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jeffrey E. Epstein

J. Epstein & Company, Inc.
The Villard House

457 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10002

Re: 3 New

Dear Mr. Epstein:

I write to inform you that you are in violation of
the lease that you entered intoc as of February 2, 1992,
as amended, with the Office of Foreign Missions of the
Department of State (“OFM”) for the above-referenced
property (the “Lease”). The first paragraph of the

Lease, which is entitled “USE,” requires that premises
be occupied by:

(i) Tenant, his/her spouse (if any), and
his/her children (if any) as their personal
residence; (ii) Tenant’s personal servants
and employees; and/or (iii) approved
subtenants or approved assignees and their
respective families and for no other purpose.

I understand that you are no longer residing at the
premises. I further understand that you are permitting
a Mr. Ivan Fisher to use the premises. The Lease
requires that either you and your family or retinue, or
an approved subtenant, occupy the premises. As you
know, Mr. Fisher is not an approved subtenant under the
Lease. See April 26, 1996 Letter from Thomas Burns to
Jeffrey A. Schantz. Nor does Mr. Fisher appear to be
your personal servant or employee. Mr. Fisher does not
have OFM's permission to use the premises.

Accordingly, you are in violation of the “USE"
provision of the Lease.

This letter constitutes formal notice of your
default under the Lease. Pursuant to the section of
the Lease entitled “Tenant’s Defaults and Remedies,”
you are entitled to thirty days to cure “an unapproved
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assignment of this lease, unapproved subletting all or
part of the Premises or allowing another to use the

Premises without the Landlord’s approval . . . or any
other default under the lease.”

Please cure this default immediately by having
Mr. Fisher leave the premises permanently and by
reoccupying the premises yourself. If you have not
cured your default within thirty days after receipt of
this letter, the Office of Foreign Missions will

exercise its rights, as set forth in the Lease as well
as under state and federal law.

Sincerely,

ﬁm“m:é &/vh—

Thomas E. Burns !
Deputy Director

cc: Mr. Jeffrey Schantz
J. Epstein & Company
The Villard House
457 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10002
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United States Department of State
Office of Foreign Missions
Washington, . 20520

August 7, 1996

CERTIFIED MAIL -- RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Jeffrey E. Epstein

J. Epstein & Company, Inc.
The Villard House

457 Madison Avenue

New York, New York 10002

Re: 34 East 69th Street, New York, New York

Dear Mr. Epstein:

By letter dated June 3, 1996, this office issued you a
formal notice of default under the terms of the lease that you
entered into as of February 1, 1992, as amended, with the Office
of Foreign Missions of the Department of State (“OFM”) for the
above referenced property (the “Lease”). As set forth in that
letter, you were entitled to thirty days to cure your default by
having the unapproved subtenant, Mr. Fisher, vacate the premise
and by reoccupying the premises yourself.

As of July 25, 1996, however, Mr. Fisher continued to occupy
the premises. I therefore regret to inform you that, in
accordance with paragraph B of the Lease section entitled
“Tenant’s Defaults and Landlord’s Remedies,” the Lease will be
terminated as of August 23, 1996. Please have Mr. Fisher vacate
the premises on or before that date. 1In addition, please return
all keys to the premises to OFM’s Office in New York at 866 UN
Plaza, Suite 265.

Sincerely

C-?LM._CS_ £

Thomas E. Burns, Jr.
Deputy Director

cc: Jeffrey A. Schantz, Esq.
J. Epstein & Company, Inc.
The Villard House
457 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10002
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